

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

## AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

## OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

# From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

## RESOLVES

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

## 1947

CONDITIONS OF GIFT FROM B. C. JORDAN TO STATE, MODIFIED 1141 RESOLVES, 1947 CHAP. 84

### Chapter 81

RESOLVE, Providing for State Pension for Maude E. Hamilton, of Saco.

Maude E. Hamilton; state pension. Resolved: That a pension of \$40 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Maude E. Hamilton, of Saco, to be paid monthly from the appropriation for special legislative pensions. Such pension shall begin on July 1, 1947 and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Effective August 13, 1947

## Chapter 82

#### RESOLVE, Providing for a State Pension for Charles Frost, of Augusta.

Charles Frost; state pension. Resolved: That Charles Frost, of Augusta, in the county of Kennebec, shall be, and hereby is, granted a pension of \$70 per month, to be paid out of the "Employees' Contributory Retirement System Fund". Said pension shall begin on July I, 1947, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Effective August 13, 1947

#### Chapter 83

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Merrill.

Town of Merrill; notes charged off and cancelled. Resolved: That the corporation and trustees of the school fund of the town of Merrill be, and hereby are, authorized to charge off the accounts receivable of \$19,590.10 borrowed by the inhabitants of the town of Merrill from the corporation and trustees of the school fund, and such corporation and trustees are hereby authorized to cancel and return the notes of the inhabitants of the town of Merrill evidencing such accounts receivable.

Effective August 13, 1947

## Chapter 84

RESOLVE, to Modify the Conditions of the Gift from B. C. Jordan to the State for the Purpose of Encouraging Cultivation of Forests.

Conditions of gift from B. C. Jordan to state; modified. Resolved: That the conditions of the gift from B. C. Jordan to the state of Maine

#### 1142 STATE TAX ASSESSOR TO CONVEY CERTAIN LANDS CHAP. 87 BESOL

#### **RESOLVES**, 1947

for the purpose of encouraging cultivation of forests, which was accepted by chapter 67 of the resolves of 1909, and modified by chapter 157 of the resolves of 1929, are hereby further modified so that the 1st paragraph of said conditions is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The time of the contest shall be made to read, once in five ten years and the prizes shall be one hundred and twenty-five dollars, first prize; seventyfive dollars, second prize; fifty dollars, third prize.'

Effective August 13, 1947

## Chapter 85

#### RESOLVE, Providing for an Increase in Retirement Pension for Oscar F. Williams.

Oscar F. Williams; retirement pension increased. Resolved: That the retirement pension now being paid to Oscar F. Williams of Thomaston, under the provisions of chapter 60 of the revised statutes be increased by an amount that will give him a retirement benefit of  $\frac{1}{2}$  his average final compensation.

Effective August 13, 1947

### Chapter 86

#### - RESOLVE, Providing for Purchase of Land for the Bangor State Hospital.

Commissioner of institutional service authorized to purchase land. Resolved: That the commissioner of institutional service be, and hereby is, authorized to purchase for use by the Bangor State Hospital land situated in the city of Bangor and now owned by the city of Bangor.

Effective August 13, 1947

## Chapter 87

RESOLVE, Authorizing the State Tax Assessor to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Lands in Washington County to Viola Grass, of Lambert Lake.

State tax assessor authorized to convey certain lands. Resolved: That the state tax assessor be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Viola Grass, of Lambert Lake, whatever interest the state has in lot in T. I, R. 3,